

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
NEWARK DIVISION

EUGENE MAZO,

and

LISA McCORMICK,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TAHESHA WAY, in her official
capacity as New Jersey Secretary of
State, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 20-CV-08174

Judge Susan D. Wigenton

PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANT
COUNTY CLERKS'
MOTIONS TO DISMISS

Walter M. Luers
COHN LIFLAND PEARLMAN
HERRMANN & KNOPF LLP
Park 80 West – Plaza One
250 Pehle Avenue, Suite 401
Saddle Brook, NJ 07663
201-845-9600, Ext. 144
wml@njlawfirm.com
Counsel of Record for Plaintiffs

Ryan Morrison
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
1150 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 801
Washington, DC 20036
202-301-3300
rmorrison@ifs.org
*Admitted pro hac vice
Counsel for Plaintiffs*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 1

LEGAL STANDARD 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. THE CLERKS ARE PROPER LITIGANTS AND RESPONSIBLE FOR PLAINTIFFS’
 INJURY 6

 II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE JUSTICIABLE 17

 A. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NEITHER MOOT NOR UNRIPE BECAUSE THEY ARE
 CAPABLE OF REPETITION, YET EVADING REVIEW 18

 B. THE FACIALLY OVERBROAD SLOGAN STATUTES GRANT PLAINTIFFS FIRST
 AMENDMENT STANDING 29

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 32

COURTESY COPY CERTIFICATE 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....3, 4, 5, 22

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....3, 4

Belitskus v. Pizzingrilli,
343 F.3d 632 (3d Cir. 2003)26, 27, 28

Broadrick v. Oklahoma,
413 U.S. 601, 612 (1973)29

Bostic v. Schaefer,
760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014)14, 15, 16, 17

Chassen v. Fid. Nat’l Fin., Inc.,
836 F.3d 291, 296 (3d Cir. 2016)24

Clark v. City of Lakewood,
259 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2001)30

Colorado Spring Amusements, Ltd. v. Rizzo,
387 F. Supp. 690 (E.D. Pa. 1974).....17

Colorado Spring Amusements, Ltd. v. Rizzo,
524 F.2d 571 (3d Cir. 1975)17

Conley v. Gibson,
355 U.S. 41, 47 (1957)3

Constitution Party of Pa. v. Cortes,
824 F.3d 386 (3d Cir. 2016)9

Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
554 U.S. 724 (2008).....25, 26, 27, 28

De La Fuente v. Cortés,
261 F. Supp. 3d 543 (M.D. Pa. 2017).....19

De La Fuente v. Cortés,
751 F. App'x. 269 (3d Cir. 2018).....19

Ex Parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....9

Fed. Election Comm'n v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.,
551 U.S. 449 (2007).....*passim*

Finberg v. Sullivan,
634 F.2d 50 (3d Cir. 1980) (*en banc*).....8, 9, 16

Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992).....29

Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside,
578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009)5

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court,
457 U.S. 596 (1982).....19

Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett,
767 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2014)19

Grid Radio v. F.C.C.,
278 F.3d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....24

Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States,
431 U.S. 324, 365 (1977)24

Int'l Org. of Masters. Mates & Pilots v. Brown,
498 U.S. 466 (1991).....27

Jackson-Bey v. Hanslmaier,
115 F.3d 1091, 1096 (2d Cir. 1997)24

Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y,
 957 F.3d 1193 (11th Cir. 2020)*passim*

Joyner v. Mofford,
 706 F.2d 1523 (9th Cir. 1983)20

Kamal v. J. Crew Grp., Inc.,
 918 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2019)9, 10

Kestelboym v. Chertoff,
 538 F. Supp. 2d 813 (D.N.J. 2008).....4

MacManus v. Allan,
 2 N.J. Super. 557 (Law Div. 1949).....10

Med. Soc’y of N.J. v. Herr,
 191 F. Supp. 2d 574 (D.N.J. 2002).....3, 4

Merle v. United States,
 351 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 2003)20, 26, 27, 28

Moore v. Ogilvie,
 394 U.S. 814 (1969).....18, 19

Norman v. Reed,
 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....25, 27

Phillips v. Cnty. of Allegheny,
 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008)4

Porter v. Jones,
 319 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2003)19

Real Alternatives, Inc. v. Sec’y of HHS,
 867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017)21, 22

Sammon v. N.J. Bd. of Med. Exam’rs,
 66 F.3d 639, 643 (3d Cir. 1995).....23, 24

Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.,
467 U.S. 947 (1984).....17, 18, 29, 30

SEIU, Local 3 v. Municipality of Mt. Leb.,
446 F.3d 419 (3d Cir. 2006)24

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....10

Vitek v. Jones,
445 U.S. 480, 503 (1980)18, 19

Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC,
466 F. Supp. 2d 195, 202 (D.D.C. 2006).....19

Worley v. Cruz-Bustillo,
717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013).....19

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

New Jersey Const. Art. II, §1.....8

New Jersey Const. Art. V, §4, cl. 37, 13, 16

New Jersey Const. Art. VII, §1, cl. 18

New Jersey Const. Art. VII, §2, cl. 27, 13, 16

New Jersey Const. Art. XI, §1, cls. 2, 38

New Jersey Stat. § 19:9-18

New Jersey Stat. § 19:9-2*passim*

New Jersey Stat. § 19:9-38

New Jersey Stat. § 19:9-14-120, 28

New Jersey Stat. § 19:9-14-1820, 28

New Jersey Stat. § 19:23-57

New Jersey Stat. § 19:23-67

New Jersey Stat. § 19:23-77

New Jersey Stat. § 19:23-87

New Jersey Stat. § 19:23-107

New Jersey Stat. § 19:23-117

New Jersey Stat. § 19:23-147, 20, 28

New Jersey Stat. § 19:23-17 (Slogan Statute)*passim*

New Jersey Stat. § 19:23-197

New Jersey Stat. § 19:23-217, 13, 20, 28

New Jersey Stat. § 19:23-227, 13

New Jersey Stat. § 19:23-22.4*passim*

New Jersey Stat. § 19:23-24*passim*

New Jersey Stat. § 19:23-25.1 (Slogan Statute) *passim*

New Jersey Stat. § 19:23-26.220, 28

New Jersey Stat. § 19:23-2720, 28

New Jersey Stat. § 19:23-4720, 28

New Jersey Stat. § 19:23-55	7, 13
New Jersey Stat. § 19:23-58	20, 28
New Jersey Stat. § 19:31-6a.....	2, 7
New Jersey Stat. § 19:48-6	20, 28
New Jersey Stat. § 19:49-1	<i>passim</i>
New Jersey Stat. § 19:49-2	<i>passim</i>
New Jersey Stat. § 19:49-3	20, 28
New Jersey Stat. § 19:49-4	20, 28
New Jersey Stat. § 19:63-9	20, 28
New Jersey Stat. § 52:16A-98	2, 7
Va. Code § 15.2-1634	15
Va. Code § 32.1-251	15
FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE	
Rule 8(a).....	3
Rule 12(b)(1)	3, 22
Rule 12(b)(6)	4
DOCUMENTS FROM THE RECORD	
Amended Verified Complaint, DN 45	1, 2, 21, 23

Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss, DN 5122

Defendants’ Memorandum in Support of Motion to Dismiss, DN 51-1 *passim*

Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss, DN 551
